COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 35,

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 5, 1925
Regular Session,

Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woobury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch Lucas, Sweet,
Nichols, Dwyver, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley Lutz, Pres. Woodbury 13,

Absent: Ald. Ware, Young, 2

President announced that print-
ed pamphlets of meetings of Sept.
11 21 and 25 had not been re-
ceived from printer.

Communications.

From Board of Public Works

To the Ran-2 of Public Works,
Ann, Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen: I submit the follow-
ing vpreliminary estimates of the
cost of construction of following
storm sewers:

KEast Summit-st.:

Labor and material .....$ 395.50
Engineering & cont:ingen-
cies 39,56

Estimated cost ....:.$§ 4350D
West Summit-st. f‘rom Spring-st.

to Lulu Court:

Labor and material ....$1,141.25
Engineering & cont.ingen-
CileS ..ttt h it 114.12
Estimated cost ...... $1,255.37

Hiscock-st. from Angle west of
A. A, R. R. across private prop-
ertv to culvent under A. A, R. R :
Labor and material ....$1,948.50
Engineering & cont.ngen-

cies 194.85

................

Estimated cost ....... $2,143.35
Plans and specifications are on
file in my office.
Respectfully submitted Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer.
{Council action,)
Referred to Sewer Committee.
FEnter Ald. Ware
(From Board.)
City Engineer presented tabula-

tion of bids on 8. Fifth avenue
pavement, Dist. No. 71, as fol-
lows:
Frank J. Ryan .......... $3,670.00
Ann Arbor Construction

Co. ..t e $3,868.80
Engineer’s estimate ..... $3,817.00

Moved by Mr. Menefee that ac-
count of lateness of season and
necessity of ‘getting concrete in
before freezing weather, Boarad
recommends to Council that the

1925 205
bid of Ann Arbor Construction Co.
be accepted and contract awarded
to them, account this contractor
being ahle to complete the work
in ten duays.

{Counc.l action )

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that rec-
ommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by  following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Burslev., Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays none,

From City Treasurer,

Ann Arhbor, Mich.,, Oct. 5,1925.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—The following is a
list of 0ld personal taxes due the
city and unpald. Having exausted
every other means of collection, I
respectfully recommend that the
matter be referred to the City At-
toriney, with orders to collzct the
same by levy, according to law:

Sarah Goffe, N. Main gt., $2,597.50;
Sam Elliott, 203 N. Main st., $12.61;
Louis Thomas, 119 E. Ann st.,
$21.81; Johnson & Pappas, 327 K.
Hoover, $191.34; A. A. Wholesale
Fruit & Produce Co., 217 K. Wash-
ington st.. $39.15: Alex Eugene, 611
E. Liberty st., $64.46; Haller Jewel-
ery Co., 306 8. State st., $295.10;
Kitechen & Green, 213 8. Fifth ave.,
$59.03. Mrs. Lydia Lutz, 217 S. Main

st., $125.33; G. G. Maedel, 121 H.
Washington st., $99.38, R. T.
Thompson, 212 8. Main st., $427.89;
Washtenaw Electric Shop, 200 E.

Washington st., $548.04; Washing-
ton Bakery, 213 E. Washington st.,
$117.90; Walter Armbruster, 529 8.
Ashley st., $8.35. Ideal Electropure
Creamery, S. First st., $208.90; Theo
E. Wahl, 328 8. Main st., (rear),
$99.28: Columbia Sales Co., 209 N.
Fourth ave., $261.13; Davis Mordsky,
203 1-2 N. Main st., $25.25; Brokaw
Service Station, 41?2 Detroit st.,
$16.12; B. C. Modder, 210 N. Fourth
ave., $78.70; Guy Mullison, 326 E.
Ann st., $19.34° Fred Muller, 1029
Broadway, $99.38; Freehauf &
Flory, 615 Packard st., $75.09. Bahr,
Curtis & Schantz, S, State st., $66.09;
DeLano Shop, 4 Nichels' Arcade,
$16.67; Pearl Flanders, 320 E. Lib-
erty gt., $40.01. Harris Seed Store,
300 E. Washington st., $40.01; Ber-
nice Hanley, 215 E. Liberty st.,
$16.67; Schlacht & Hull, 338 S. State



206

st., $50.03 Jane Singleton, $19.81;
(Hutzel) The Varsity Inn., 512 E.
William st., $33.34: A. A. Electric

Co., 308 S. Ashley st.,, $16.67; Home
Radio Sales Co., 318 S. Main st.,

$33.34; Horton & Baker, 122 'W.
Washington st., $30.03; Murray
Market, 545 S Second st., $33.34;

James Moore, 109 E. Ann st., $3.25
North Side Pool Room, N. Main st.,
$19.81; Louis Thom, 119 E. Ann st.,
$5.01. Claud Brown, E_, Ann st,
$133.38. Elite Battery Shop, 309 S.
Ashley st., $16 67: W. B. Grey, N.
Main st., $13.33. M. B. Mclver, 218
Detroit st., $6.67. Grice & Baughman,
$39.00; (Sixth ward) Wm. Walz (Bug-
gy Factor, 635 S. Main st.,) $166.74;
R. H. Housel, 701 Packard st,
$18.92. Total ava'lable $6 074.89.

There is also a total of $4,621.24
very old personals not available,
that the auditor as well as myself
recommend be cancelled in order
to clear the booksg and make an ap-
propriation legal if found neces-
sary.

I am holding a check for $2,0,7.¢
given the Treasurer for taxes, dat-
ed March 11th, 1925, that we have
not been able to real'ze on to date,
and recommend that this also 'be
referred to the City Attorney with
orders to collect the amount due
on same.

I respec:fully request that the
above recommendations be con-
curred in by your honorable body.

ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, th_at
recommendation be concurred in.
Adopted by following vote:
Yeas. Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,

Mauletsch., Lucas Sweet Nichols
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury
14, Nays, none.
From City Assessor
To the Honorable the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: I have appointed
Timothy Stowe to help prepare
the December tax rolls. The Al-

‘en Creek Drain rolls was turned
over to me Saturday, the 26th. That
will make nearly double the work
on the December rolls. I will have
to have one or two more men as
soon as the Supervisors finish the
October meeting and ask that thgy'
be allowed 70c per hour for said
servi.ces as nprovided for
budget.

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 5,

in the.

1925

Respectfully submitted, H, W.
Crippen, City Assessor.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn., that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Jocelyn Slauson, Graf,
Mauletsch, Lucas, Sweet Nichols,
Dwyer Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Bursley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays. none

Enter Ald., Young.

Communication from Board of
County Road Commissioners, rel-
ative to county paying for the
nortion of the proposed pavement
on the north half of Dexter road
between the old and new city lim-
its. received and ordered on file.

Petitions.

Of J. F. Wuerth. requesting per-
mission to install a storage tank
in the alley in rear of the Wuerth
theater and consent of John Kleis
and other adjoining property own-
ers to close the alley for a period
of ten days in order to ins:all
storage tank, received.

Wm. M. La'rd addressed Coun-
cil in behalf of J. F. Wuerth.

Moved by Ald. Nichols, that
matter be referred to Board of
Public Works with power to act.

Adopted by follownig vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson. Graf
Maulbetsch, Lucas. Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware., Moore. Freeman
Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury 15. Nays, none.

Acknowledgment of receipt of
signed contract for engineering
services in connection with g re-
nort on water supply received
from Maury and Gordon and or-
dered on file.

Petition of Walter Wichterman,
et. al., for street light on Wild-
wood-ave., near ravine, received
and referred to Lighting Commit-
tee

Petition of Otto Rohn. relative
to storm water on Glen-ave., re-
ce'ved and referred to Sewer Com-
mittee,

Petition of Donovan Accessory
Store, et. al.. relative to parking
restrictions on W. Huron-st. be-
tween Main and Ashley-sts., re-
ceived and referred to Special
Committee on Traffic Conditions,

Curb & Gutter Petitjon.

Of University of Michigan for
curb and gutter on Washington-st.
between Twelfth and Fourteenth-
sts.. received and referred to
Street Committee



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 5,

Committee Reports.
Finance Report,
Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co., light..$ 14,82

The Detroit Edison Co., light 8.33
Banner Laundering Co.,
laundry ... .cievvnnn... 13.20
Kyer Laundry Co., laundry 27.59
American-LaFrance Engine
Co., supplies .......... 90.00
American Mfgs. Supply Co.,
supplies ............... 36.68
Mine Safety Appilances Co.,
supplies ............... 2.50
The Geo. L. Williams Co.,
SUDPPIIES oo v i we=wd o s wm s 53.46
The Abbott Gasoline Co.,
SUDDUes . v e o s wiw i 55.27
Sam C. Andres, supphes .79
Schumacher Hardware Co,
supplies ..........c0... 16.50
Chas. Andrews, express paid .73
Total supplies, ete. ...... $319 87
Fire Fund total, includ-
ing salaries ......... $2,572.38
Police Fund

Walter W. Clark. services.$ 60.00

The Western TUnion Tele-

graph Co., telegrams 4.45
The Detroit Edison Co., in-

stalling traffic semaphores 282.15
Graphic Arts Sign Co., Inc,,

supplies . ... -...... . ... 90.16
- Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, ete. ....veveeenns 2.30
The Home Supply Store, sup- ;

plies ........ ... ... 1.20
Luick Brothers & Co, sup-

plies . ... . i 11.560
The Michigamme OQil Co,,

supplies ............... 1.07
Municipal Garage, supplies,

OLC: s wiw s v s mis 8w 8 e e e 119.34
S. A. Elsifor, supplies...... 1.19

Schumacher Hardware Co.,

SUDPDPLICE: r 5w s s s 5vs v & v w0e 6.00
Carl H. Swickerath, signs.. 22.15
The Athens Press, printing 19.50
Graf & Harris, repairs.... 1.95
Lincoln Tire Co., repairs... .75
Monson Pattern & Machine

‘Works, repairs ......... 3.75
Henry S. Platt, repairs .... 2.95
Hazard Mfg. Co., freight... .69
Thos. O’Brien, freight paid 3.717

Total supplies, etc....... $634.87

Police Fund total includ-
ing salaries ........ $1,974.55

1925 207
Poor Fund

Elmer Fritz, suppses....$ 18.00
Steve Brousalis, supplies... 10.00
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies. 7.563
Christing Xirn, rent....... 15.00
A, A. Taxi & Trans. Co., taxi 1.00
Total supplies, etec. ....$ 51.53

Poor Fund total including
salaries .............. $151.53

Street Lighting Fund

The Detroit Edison Co.,

Heht .o vvo s s o s s mm s $1,967.78
Watcr Works Fund
Mueller Co., supplies ..... $502.00
Staebler & Sons, supplies.. 2 55
Staeble~ Qil Co., supplies.. 10.00
Crane Co., supplies ........ 1.85
Harris Seed Co., supplies.. 2.00

Wallace & Tierman, sup-
PliEes ...ttt iiiiennnns 18.03
Schumacher Hardware Co.,
supplies ........ 0. 5.15
Neptune Meter Co., supplies 567.00
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., service 6 35
Mich. Central R. R. Co.,
freight ................ 6.2¢
Water Works Dept., expense 1.90
City Treasurer, renewal &
replacement exp. ...... 2,500.00
Total supplies, ete.....$3623.03
I. Gerrick, labor ........ 62.40
A. Gerstler, labor ........ 63.05
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 62.40
W. Western, labor ....... 62.40
A. Jedele, l1abor ........... 60.00
H. Maier, labor ........... 70.00
J. Dean, labor ........... 55.20
C. Sauer, labor ........... 44.20
A Glausnapp, labor ...... 55.2¢
J. Dubolski, labor ..... f 45,60
M. Wilson, labor ......... 57.60
M. Soldato, labor .......... 55.20
Geo. Rogosh, labor ...... 57.60
H. Gertsler, labor ......... 55.80
Waldo Eiseman, labor 57.60
Total labor ............ $864.25
Water Works Fund total
including salaries .$5 834.79
Building Sidewalk Fund
Geo. Walterhouse, walks
built by city .......... $2,03518
A. F. Thompson, walks built
By Gl owsmesmsws s wos 1,108.29
J. H. Powell, walks built by
CItVE .. .oussissm@imess 35.44
Wm. Niethamer, services ..

80.00

Building Sidewalk Fund



208 COMMON- COUNCIL—OCTOBER 5, 1925
total: .o:owewans ohe s w 8w $3,258.91 Carl Rehberg, team ...... 88.89
Park. Fund’ il
Geo. Davis; labor ........ $ 59.40 Total 1abor. ... samesies o o $2,127.68
Conrad Drevdahl, labor .... 11.83 Contingent Fund
Kenneth Easlick, labor... 6.88 R. A. Campbell, salary....$ 41.66
Ben Foster, labor ......... 59.40 L., G Reynolds, salary..... 275.00
Henry Mager, labor ...... 63 80 H, W. Crippen, salary 2560.¢0
Joe Martin, labor ........ 59.40 Ross Granger, salary ...... 2%50.00
Ezra Moore, labor ........ 54.00 Geo. H. Sandenburgh, salary 35C.00
Geo. Potter, labor ....... 47.25 H. R. Scovill, salary....... 225.00
Richard Wallaker, labor 24.75 R. O. Bonisteel, salary... 183.33
Ernest Jones, team ....... 4.0 ¢ F. Hartman, salary .. 165.00
——— John A. Wessinger, salary. 166.66
Total labor ............ $390.71 F. C. Perry, salary ........ 150.00
Schumacher Hardware Co., Owen E. Strickl.n, salary .. 150.00
supplies ......... v 1.80 Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
W. B. Quinn, labor and ma- Chas. Stoll, salary ........ 13C.00
terial ........cc0iiinnnn 72.00 Marcia M. Minnis. salary.. 120.00
—— Jessie Crippen, salary 115.00
Total supplies, etc. ..$ 73.80 Clara Mast, salary ........ 105.00
) ———— Florence Conlin, salary .... 10000
Park Fund total includ- Ned R. Smith, salary . T75.00
ing salaries ............ $703.67 Victor H. Lane, jr., salary. 75.00
Street Fund Dorothy Wright, salary 24.00
Alonzo Baker, labor ...... '$ 50.00 Frank Marz salary 1-Z mo. T74.64
T, &, BlEd, 18H0F o6 w e 100.80 Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2 mo. 5C.00
Emanuel Cook. labor ..... 65.0C ) —
Chas. Cornell, labor ...... ) 6 00 Contingent Fund total sal-
Milburn Embury, labor .... 60.00 aries 1-2 mo. Sept. ....$3,220.29
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor .. 40.00 Fire-Fund
Fred Hanselman, labor .... 65.00 Chas Andrews, salary....$§ 95.16
John Hanselman. labor .... 60.00 Henry McLaren, salary .. 81.48
Frank Hartsuff. labor 29.50 Ralph Edwards, salary 81.48
John Herrst, labor ....... 50.00 Jacob Gwinner, salary 77.65
Enianuel Holzapfel, labor .. 60.00 Kerman Kruse, salary 77.65
Sam Horning, labor ...... 41.40 Frank Markey, salary 74.64
Sam Kalmbach, labor ..... 25.00 Emil Damman, salary ..... 74.64
Wm. Keppler, labor ....... 61.20 Mat. Heininger, salary..... 74.64
Wm. Kiehl, labor ......... 120 Floyd Naylor, salary ..... 74 64
Matt. Koch, labor ........ 50.00 Earl Arnold, salary ...... 74.64
Geo. Mack, labor ....-.... 40.00 Benj. Zahn, salary ........ 74.64
Fred Malke, labor ........ 46.35 Henry Nevroth, salary .... 74.64
James Mason, labor ....... 55.90 Arthur Clark, salary ...... 74.64
e Clyde Meabon, labor ...... 4550 Clyde Carpenter, salary.... 74.64
Geo. Menice, labor ........ 62.40 John Comiskey, salary 74.64
Julius Nimz. labor ........ 45.00 Chas. Smith, salary ....... 74.64
Chris. Paul,. labor ........ 66.00 Walter Fieldcamp,; salary.. 74.64
Chris Pfaus, labor ........ 50.00 Percy Whitlock, salary . T4.64
Ed. Roehm, labor ........ 60.00 Edw. Zeeb, salary ..-...... 74.64
Fred Scharble, labor ...... 50.00° Geo. Schmid; salary ........ 67 96
Walter Schaible, labor .... 60.00° Henry Kolander, salary. 71.92
Otto Schantz, labor ...... 65.00: Albert. Hoffman; salary ... 67.96
Ed. Schweickert, labor 20.25 Elmer Rintz, salary ....... 67.96
Carl Seeger, labor ........ 50.00 Oscar Rintz, salary .. 67.96
Nathan Seitz. labor ...... 37.20° Earnest Heller, salary 67.96
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor.... 50.00 Ira Nevarre, salary .... 67.96
Fred Ulrich, labor ........ 85.00° Frank Ryan,. salary 67.96
Martin Walsh, labor ...... 46.20 Harold Gauss; salary . 67.96
Wm. Wayman, labor ...... 50.00' Lnaurence Chatterton, salary 67.96
Leslie Wessinger, labor 32.00 John. Waterman, salary. 67.96
Jim Cummings team ...... 80.00 Chas. Carroll, salary ...... 42.61
Leo. Gutekunst. team ...... 88.89 e £
Ernie Jones, team ....... 88.00° Fire Fund total salaries-1-2



COMMON. CQUNCIL—OCTOBER' 5, 1925

MO0, SBPE  osuvisess & 6o $2,252.51
Police Fund

Thos: O'Brien, salary ...... $ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary ...... 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary ....... 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary ....... 74.64
Ed Blumhardt, salary .... 74.64
M. G. Howard, salary ..... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ....... 74.64
Arnold Busch, salary ...... T4.64
Norman Cook, salary ..... 74.64
Sherman Mortenson, salary 74.64
Albert Heusel, salary ...... T4.64
Irwin Keebler, salary ..... 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ......- 74.64
Ben). Ball, salary ........ 67.96
Harry Smith, salary ...... 67.96
Hcrman Suma, salary ..... 67.96
Oscar Weir,, salary ....... 67.96
Rolland’ Wooster; salary ... 67.96

Police Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. Sept ........ $1,339.68
Poor Fund

John Shadford, salary....$ 50.00

Edwin Ganzhorn, salary.... 50.00

Poor Fund total salaries.$100.00

Cemetery Fund.

Herman Zulz salary ...... $ 95.00
' Park Fund

E. A. Gallup, salary ..... $ 229.16

Ciara Mast, salary ....... 1¢.00

Park Funqd total salaries.$239.16

Water Works Fund
Geo. Vandawarker, salary-.$260.00

Leslic Bush, salary ....... 216.66
Dr. Ned R Smith, salary... 50.00
E. Cornell, salary 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ........ 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary 20.00
Robert Norris, salary ...... 20,00

Total monthly salaries- ..$596.66

Harry Wilsher, saiary ....$ 67.95
Emanuel Sodt, salary ...... 83.33
Fred Linde, salary ........ 75.C0
Robert Rowe, salary ...... 65.83
Robert. Young,, salary .. 60.83
Durward Young, salary .... 53.33

A E. Hawkes, salary e 65.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary.... 8958
Donna. Woodward, salary .. 60.00
William Groves, salary.... 65.00
J. €. Ledwidge, salary..... 65.00
Total semi-monthly salar-
(-7 . S S — $750.85

Water Works Fund’ total:
= £ L 4 T2 (. $1,347.51

209
Street Fund
A, J. Paul, salary ........ $216.66
John Weber, salary ...... 100.00
Edna. Speigelberg, salary... 83.33

Street Fund total salaries, $399.99
Contingent Fund.
Municipal Garage

The Detroit Edison Co.,

POWE ittt tenenie e $ 1.14
Water Works Dept., water. 1.50
Firestone Tire & Rubber

Co., supplies .._........ 1.71
Ann Arbor Exide Battery

Service, repairs ........ 1.00

Municipal Garage total. .$ 5.35

Engineer Dept,
Jim' Acqui, services ...... $ 55.20
H. G. Bremenkampf, services 14.00
Wm J. Chambers, services 87.50
K. W. Donnell, services... 57.20
Geo. E. Hodgins, services. 75.00
Dorland Howey, services 34.00
D. Lamet, services ........ 17.00
Harold Marquardt, services 43.50
Duane McAdam, services . 11.50
V. W. McAdam, services.. 87.50
Wm. F. Niethamer, services 75 00
F. Schmid, services ....... 75.00
E. D. Rentschler, <ervices.. 27.70
-R. Wallace Teed, services... 21.60
S. J. Vorheis, services...... 22.00
C. Prcston Witcher, services 75.00

—_——

Engineer Dept total....3798.70
The Detroit Edison Co., city

Hall insnnesnssmemsnees $ 3577
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall' 3.68
Washtenaw Abstract Co.,

abstract ................ 5.0¢
Edward Besch, -ollecting

garbage ........00u... 1,350.0¢
James Coon, service ......

Wm. Kuehn, service ......
Chas. Bucholz, service .... §0.00

Ann-A Fuel Co., supplies... 13.00
The A A. Asphalt Const'r.

Co., supplies ........... i6.00
Kyer-Whitker Co. .... ... k.81
Municipal Garage ........ 04.27
The Quarry Drug Store,

SUPPHes . ...wwuivssws s o 5.75
Weissinger Sign Works, sup-

DPHES ;s now v on wos 50 505 %58 5 11.00
J. F. Wuerth Co., supplies 2.85
The Athens Press, printing 3.75
State:r Review Publishing

Go., BAVy wosvesie s s smiee s 6.50
Jas. W. Green, hauling gshes 17.00
Mich: Central R. R., freight 1.9¢
IL G. Reynolds, expenses paid 4.04



210
Total supplies, ete. ....$1,716.82
Contingent Fund total in-
cluding salaries ..... $5,741 16

The Joseph Lay Co.,

plies .. ...t nenens $189.10
Standard Oil Co., supplies. 34.61
The A. A. Asphalt Const'r.

sup-

Co., supplies ........... 52.00
Municipal Garage, supplies,
etC. ittt 444.23
Staebler & Son, supplies... 24.83
A, F. Thompson, curbing &
grading .......cc000inn 43.8¢
Monson Pattern & Machine
Works, repairs ......... 3.75
Total supplies, etc....... $792.32
Street Fund total including
salaries ..... 000000 $3,319 99

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
A. F. Thompson, extension. 217.17
Geo. Walterhouse. extension 175.68

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
total $392.85
Fuller St. Bridge Fund
Wm H. L. Rohde, cement.$759.80
M. R. Fuller, supplies paid 8.00
M. R. Fuller. services 100.00

.................

« e s .

Fuller St. Bridge total...$867.80

RECAPITULATION
Contingent ....... veee...$5,741.16
BFUre: . ums are s B 3 ceveee... 2,672.38
Police wesimwiswsmosnsnss 1,974.55
POBY" a5 w5 s . 151.33
Cemetery ...... S § 0 S R 95 00
Street Lighting ... ...... 1,967.78
Water Works ........... 5,834.79
Building Sidewalk ...... 3,258.91
Park ....... i % F W : § 703.67
Street o umicssmisaawine s 3,319.99
Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund. 392.85°
Fuller St. Bridge ........ 867.80

City Funds total ..... .$26,880.41

Ann Arbor, Mich, Oct. 5, 1925.
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council. ‘

Gentlemen: .

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
+hey are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Complying with rule
XXI, the following warrant was
drawn to save discount and is not
included in above report: Contin-
gent fund. Theo. B Robertson
Products Co., Inc., $13.75 for sup-
plies.

.

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 5,

19256

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable. the Common
Council.
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Oct
1, 1925. We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for foregoing ac-
counts, and that the action of City
Clerk in drawing warrant to save
discount be concurred in.

H. W. Nichols,

H. M. Slauson,

Geo. J. Lutz, Jr.
Finance Committee.

Ald. Nichols moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn, Slauson. Graf. Maulbetsch,

Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury. 15.

Nays, none.

Ald. Nichols presented bills of
Geo. Walterhouse for building
sidewalks, $1,490.93, and for ex-
tensions. $250.93; also b:ll of Wm.
C Wiegand for $14.75 for repairs,
which bills were approved by
Board of Public Works Oct, 2,
1925,

Moved by Ald. Nichols, that bills
be allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrants tin payment
of same.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nich-
ols, Dwyer, Ware. Moore, Free-
man. Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays none,

To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-
mittee, to whom was referred the
request of H. C. Steinke for refund
of $10.24 interest on taxes, has
h_ad the matter under considera-
tion and respectfully recommends
that the City Clerk be instructed
to draw a warrant in favor of H.
C Steinke for $10.24 from the
Contingent fund.

Respectfully submitted, H. W.
Nichols, H. M. Slauson, Geo, Lutz
Jr., Finance Commieeee. .

Ald. Nichols moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch.
Lucas, Sweet. Nichols, Dwyer,



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 5§, 1925

Ware, Moore.' Freeman, Bursley,
Young., Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 15.
Nays none,

Poor and Cemetery Committee
Report
To the Honorable the Common

Council:

Gentlemen: We respectfully rec-
ommend: )

1. That the Board of Public
Works be authorized to cause all
necessary repairs to be made to
the receiving vault and chapel at
Fair View Cemetery.

9 That a leave of absence b_e
eranted to the Sexton of Fair
View cemetery without pay from
cily and during his absence the
_City Engineer shall be in charge
of said cemetery and is hereby au-
thorized to hire all necessary la-
hor.

Respectfully submitted, W. 5.
Moore, (Geo. Lutz, Jr., Wm. C.
Maulhetsch, Committee.

Ald. Moore moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald, Joce-
lvn, Slavson Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Nichols Dwyer,
Ware Moore, Freeman, DBursley,
Young. Lutz, Pres Woodbury, 15.
Navs. none,

Ald. Moore presented bill of
Herman Zulz for $28.80 paid to
. E. Martn for labor at Fair
View Cemetery.

Moved bv Ald. Moore, that bill
ra allowed ang City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warran* for $28.80 in
favor of Herman Zulz.

Adonted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn. Slauson, Graf,
Maulhetsech Luicas, Sweet, Nich-
ols. Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury 15, Nays, none

Moved by Ald. Graf that the
Board of Public Works be author-
ized to proceed with proposed al-
terations tand repairs of the build-
ing used as Second Ward voting
nlace. the amount of exnenditures
not to exceed appropriation In
hudget for such purpose.

Adopted by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,

Dwyer, Ware, Moore. Freeman,
Burslev Young Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays none.

Bv Ald. Sweet:

Resolved, that the City Attorney
be instructed to ascertain at once
the title of nvproperty, formerly

211

known as the head race of the
Michigan Milling Company, which
race hegan at Huron-st., and ended
at the Hiscock homestead on N,
Main-st.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer. Ware., Moore Freeman,
Bursley. Young, Lutz, Pres Wooed-
bury, 15, Nays, none.

By Ald. Sweet:

Resolved, that the Board of
Public Works be instructed to no-
tify the Ann Arbor Railway Com-
pany to build their embankments
along all grade sevarations so as
to hold back dirt from washing on
the sidewalks.

Adonted by following
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet Nichols,
Dwyer Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Burslev. Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-

vote:
Graf,

bury., 15. Nays, none,

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
Oty Attorney be requested to
communicate with the Public
Utilities Commission relative to
Ann Arbor Railroad crossing at
Hill-st.

Adonted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn Slauson Graf,
Maulbhetsch TLucas. Sweet. Nichols,

Dwyver Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Burslevy. Young ILutz. Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none,

Moved by Ald Lucas that mat-
ter of assessments aganst Patrick
Desmond for lateral sewers on
Summit and Daniel-sts. be re-
ferred to City Engineer and City
Assessor. Adopted.

Matter of condition of TFifth-st.
from Madison-st. south was re-
ferred to Street Committee.

By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved. that the nlans, speci-
fications and preliminary estl-
mates of cost for construction of
storm sewers on FEast Summit.
West Summit and Hiscock-sts.,, as
annroved by the Board of Public
Works Sent. 28, 1925, be anproved
and the Board of Puhlic Works he
instructed to advertise for bids
for the construction of said storm
sewers.

Resolved. further, that the con-
structoin of the above named
storm sewers is hereby deemed
and declared to be a necessary
nublic improvement.

Adonted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelvyn Slauson, Graf,



212
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet Nichols,
Dwyer Ware, Moore, Freeman,

Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 156 Nays, none.

Ald. Sweet. Chairman of Street
Committee, made oral report that
the S. S. Kresge Co. had been
granted permission to excavate

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 5, 1925

and occupy a space under the
sidewalk on Washington-st. along
their new location for the purpose
of storing coal only.

On mot.on of Ald. Sweet, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS
City Clerk.



